
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 7th October, 2020, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 
 
Councillors  E Wragg (Chairman), S Chamberlain (Vice-

Chairman), K Bloxham, C Brown, A Colman, 
O Davey, B De Saram, S Gazzard, M Howe, 
D Key, K McLauchlan, G Pook, G Pratt, 
P Skinner, J Whibley and T Woodward 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom App. All Councillors and 
registered speakers will have been sent an 
appointment with the meeting link. 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 
wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Monday, 28 September 2020 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 
This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Development Management 
Committee you must have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of 
the application. Those that have commented on an application being considered by the 
Committee will receive a letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and 
instructions on how to register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, 
which you will need to provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make 
their representation.  
 
The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 

 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 
and the applicant or agent 

 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 
objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The day before the meeting a revi
[...]
tember 2020. 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in 
this way. 
 

7 Planning appeals statistics  (Pages 11 - 21) 

 Update from the Development Manager 
 

Applications for Determination 
 
8 19/2197/MRES (Major) - TRINITY  (Pages 22 - 58) 

 Land Adjacent To Lyme Road, (Adjoining Uplyme Village Hall), Uplyme. 
 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


9 20/0607/FUL (Minor) - BUDLEIGH AND RALEIGH  (Pages 59 - 68) 

 Council Chambers, Station Road, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 6RL. 
 

10 20/1185/FUL (Minor) - TALE VALE  (Pages 69 - 76) 

 Tale End, Payhembury, Honiton, EX14 3HL. 
 

11 20/0753/FUL (Minor) - AXMINSTER  (Pages 77 - 91) 

 Former Natwest Bank, Victoria Place, Axminster, EX13 5AB. 
 

12 20/1395/FUL (Minor) - SIDMOUTH TOWN  (Pages 92 - 99) 

 Flat 1, Fernbrook, Convent Road, Sidmouth, EX10 8RB. 
 

13 20/1516/VAR (Major) - SIDMOUTH SIDFORD  (Pages 100 - 108) 

 Green Close, Drakes Avenues, Sidford, EX10 9JU 
 

14 20/1722/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH HALSDON  (Pages 109 - 112) 

 7 Belle Vue Road, Exmouth, EX8 3DR. 
 

15 20/1683/FUL (Minor) - FENITON  (Pages 113 - 117) 

 6 Feniton Gardens, Feniton, EX14 3DG. 
 

16 20/1529/FUL (Minor) - WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE  (Pages 118 - 125) 

 Runaway, Courtlands Lane, Exmouth, EX8 5AB. 
 

 
 
Please note: 

Planning application details, including plans and representations received, can be viewed 
in full on the Council’s website. 
 
Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 3

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/planning/view-planning-applications-enforcements-and-planning-appeals/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[Blank page] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[Blank page] 

 

page 5



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Online via the Zoom 

App on 9 September 2020 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.03 am and ended at 12.08 pm 
 
 
145    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 29 July 2020 were confirmed as a true 
record. 
 
Councillor Skinner sought clarification following Councillor Faithfull’s accusations made 
at Full Council that Members of the Planning Committee do not declare interests.  
Councillor Skinner advised in response to these accusations he would seek advice from 
the Monitoring Officer and he strongly emphasised that committee members have a duty 
to ensure that this committee is absolutely coherent in the way of its honesty and 
integrity. 
 
In response the Chairman advised members to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer if 
they had an issue with regards to probity. 
 

146    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 148. 20/1482/FUL and 20/1483/LBC (Other) - COLY VALLEY. 
Councillor Mike Howe, Personal, Known very well to the applicant of the planning 
application and advised he would abstain from voting. 
 
Minute 149. 20/1049/FUL (Other) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD. 
Councillor Colin Brown, Pecuniary, Owner of the property and was removed to the virtual 
lobby during the discussion, debate and vote of this application. 
 
Minute 149. 20/1049/FUL (Other) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD. 
Councillor Mike Howe, Personal, As Chairman of the previous Development 
Management Committee had a close working relationship with Councillor Brown as Vice 
Chairman and advised he would abstain from taking part in this application.. 
 
Minute 149. 20/1049/FUL (Other) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD. 
Councillor Olly Davey, Personal, Known to Councillor Brown in a working relationship. 
 
Minute 149. 20/1049/FUL (Other) - DUNKESWELL AND OTTERHEAD. 
Councillor Philip Skinner, Personal, Known to Councillor Brown as a member of the 
Planning Committee and is a member of the same political group. 
 
Minute 150. 20/0842/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Bruce De Saram, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 150. 20/0842/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Joe Whibley, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 150. 20/0842/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Olly Davey, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor. 

page 6

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 9 September 2020 
 

 
Minute 150. 20/0842/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Philip Skinner, Personal, Lived at Maer Farm between the age of 5 to 24. 
 
Minute 150. 20/0842/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Steve Gazzard, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 150. 20/0842/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Tony Woodward, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 

147    Planning appeal statistics  

 
The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report setting out 14 appeal decisions 
notified and was pleased to report that 11 appeals had been dismissed with only 3 
allowed. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the 3 appeals allowed.  The Development Manager 
referred to planning application 19/1525/FUL – Pendor, Exmouth Road, Colaton Raleigh.  
The Inspector had disagreed with Members decision to refuse on sustainability grounds 
determining that the location, as a whole, did have acceptable facilities and allowed the 
appeal. 
[...]
dings into five residential dwellings with access, 
landscaping and all other associated development. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per Officer recommendations. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
E Wragg (Chairman) 
S Chamberlain (Vice-Chairman) 
C Brown 
O Davey 
B De Saram 
S Gazzard 
M Howe 
D Key 
G Pook 
P Skinner 
J Whibley 
T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
P Arnott 
S Bond 
P Faithfull 
C Gardner 
N Hookway 
G Jung 
 

page 9



Planning Committee 9 September 2020 
 

Officers in attendance: 
Chris Rose, Development Manager 
Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 
K Bloxham 
A Colman 
K McLauchlan 
G Pratt 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 10



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 

 
 
Ref: 20/0943/FUL Date Received 26.08.2020 
Appellant: Mr N M Eyres 
Appeal Site: 26 & 26A Mill Street  Ottery St Mary  EX11 1AD     
Proposal: Conversion of part existing vacant shop unit (26) and part first 

floor flat (26A) into one bedroom town house 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/20/3258355 

 
 
Ref: 19/F0187  

 
Date Received 02.09.2020 

Appellant: Mr S Broom 
Appeal Site: Court Place Farm  Wilmington  Honiton  EX14 9LA   
Proposal: Appeal against 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/F/20/3258749 

 
 
Ref: 20/0643/FUL Date Received 02.09.2020 
Appellant: Mr D & Mrs J Presnail 
Appeal Site: Taree  Cownhayne Lane  Colyton  EX24 6HD   
Proposal: Construction of detached dwelling and associated driveway. 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/20/3258736 

 
 
Ref: 20/0874/FUL Date Received 02.09.2020 
Appellant: Mr Tom Chown 
Appeal Site: 56 Millers Way  Honiton  EX14 1JB     
Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing garage and construction of 

new dwelling. 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/
[...]
o. pillar and re-build 1 no. pillar at 
entrance and replace entrance gate 

Start Date: 20 August 2020 Procedure: 
Written reps. 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 27 August 2020 
Statement Due Date: 24 September 2020 
  
 
 
App.No: 20/0437/LBC   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/Y/20/3256621 
Appellant: Mr Paul Keeling 
Address: The Donnithornes  Mill Street Ottery St Mary EX11 1AF  
Proposal; Widen existing access; works to include: remove section of 

wall and re-position 1 no. pillar and re-build 1 no. pillar at 
entrance and replace entrance gate 

Start Date: 20 August 2020 Procedure: 
Written reps. 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 27 August 2020 
Statement Due Date: 24 September 2020 
  
 
App.No: 20/0595/FUL   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/20/3255514 
Appellant: Mr John Lomax 
Address: Telecommunications Mast At Mount Pleasant  Exmouth Road 

Aylesbeare   
Proposal; Provision of additional secure storage space adjacent and 

within structure 
Start Date: 2 September 2020 Procedure: 

Written reps. 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 9 September 2020 
Statement Due Date: 7 October 2020 
  
 
 

page 20



App.No: 19/2591/VAR   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/20/3254780 
Appellant: DS Developments (Exeter) Ltd 
Address: South Whimple Farm   Clyst Honiton Exeter EX5 2DY  
Proposal; Removal of condition 16 of 16/1826/MFUL (decentralised 

energy network connection) to remove requirement for 
connection to the Cranbrook district heating network 

Start Date: 15 September 2020 Procedure: 
Written reps. 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 22 September 2020 
Statement Due Date: 20 October 2020 
  
 
 

page 21



Ward Trinity

Reference 19/2197/MRES

Applicant Bestic Ethelston School Foundation

Location Land Adjacent To Lyme Road (Adjoining
Uplyme Village Hall) Uplyme

Proposal Construction of two storey school building;
improvements to an existing access off Lyme
Road, car parking, all weather play and sports
area, grassed playing field and associated
infrastructure (Reserved Matters application
seeking approval of access, appearance,
landscaping, layout and scale)

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 22

Agenda Item 8



 

19/2197/MRES  

  Committee Date: 7th October 2020 
 

Trinity 
(Uplyme) 
 

 
19/2197/MRES 
 

Target Date:  
03.01.2020 

Applicant: Bestic Ethelston School Foundation 
 

Location: Land Adjacent To Lyme Road (Adjoining Uplyme Village 
Hall) 
 

Proposal: Construction of two storey school building;  
improvements to an existing access off Lyme Road, car 
parking, all weather play and sports area, grassed playing 
field and associated infrastructure (Reserved Matters 
application seeking approval of access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approve subject to conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before committee as it represents a major development and the 
officer recommendation differs from the view of the Parish Council. 
 
The application seeks approval of reserved matters pursuant to outline consent 
granted for the construction of a primary school on the site. At the time of the 
grant of outline permission details of layout, scale and access were approved with 
landscaping and external appearance reserved for future consideration. The 
current application seeks approval of those matters but also alternative details of 
access, layout and scale to reflect changes to the design to meet the requirements 
of the school. The application therefore seeks approval of all matters. 
 
The principle of the development of this site for the provision of a school was 
established under the outline consent and is supported by the Neighbourhood 
Plan. In addition, application of the sequential and exceptions tests, with regards 
to managing flood risk, was undertaken at outline stage with both found to be 
satisfied. The current application is accompanied by an amended Flood Risk 
Assessment (FRA) and surface 
[...]
 for this access should be required. 

- The application lacks details of pedestrian access across the village hall site. 
- Impact of groundworks and level changes in relation to the access way to the 

village hall car park and on below ground springs which already cause flooding 
issues 

- The flooding data appears to be outdated and does not reflect the flood risks 
on the site. 

- ‘Keep Clear’ Road Markings should be required outside the school entrance 
and that of the PFS. 

- The car parking provision is considered to be inadequate and the traffic control 
measures to be introduced are of concern. 

- Unclear whether parking and other school facilities (hall) would be made 
available to the wider community. 

 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
Reference                     Description                                              Decision       Date 
 
17/1067/FUL Retention of timber shelter as 

outside learning environment 
used in connection with 
school 

Approval 
with 
conditions 

10.08.2017 

15/2424/MOUT Construction of two storey 
school building : 
improvements to an existing 
access off Lyme Road, car 
parking, all weather play and 
sports area, grassed playing 
field and associated 
infrastructure (outline 
application with matters of 
appearance and landscaping 
reserved) 

Approval 
with 
conditions 

05.10.2016 

12/2399/MOUT Two storey school building, 
improvements to existing 
access off Lyme Road, car 
parking, all weather play and 
sports area, grassed playing 
field and associated 
infrastructure. 

Approval 
with 
conditions 

10.01.2013 

 
POLICIES 
 
Adopted East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 Policies 
Strategy 3 (Sustainable Development) 

page 42



 

19/2197/MRES  

 
Strategy 4 (Balanced Communities) 
 
Strategy 7 (Development in the Countryside) 
 
Strategy 27 (Development at the Small Towns and Larger Villages) 
 
Strategy 38 (Sustainable Design and Construction) 
 
Strategy 46 (Landscape Conservation and Enhancement and AONBs) 
 
D1 (Desig
[...]
 26.06.20 

  
P19-601-100-
Proposed 
Landscaping 
Plan_Rev.E 

Landscaping 26.06.20 

  
P19-601-311-
Proposed 

Sections 26.06.20 

page 57



 

19/2197/MRES  

Perimeter 
Sections 

  
BA/19-601-100 
Rev. G 

Proposed Site Plan 19.08.20 

 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 

page 58



Ward Budleigh And Raleigh

Reference 20/0607/FUL

Applicant CL Chambers (Budleigh Salterton)

Location Council Chambers Station Road Budleigh
Salterton EX9 6RL

Proposal Provision of altered/additional car parking
facilities.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 59

Agenda Item 9



 

20/0607/FUL  

  Committee Date: 7th October 2020 
 

Budleigh And 
Raleigh 
(Budleigh Salterton) 
 

 
20/0607/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
22.05.2020 

Applicant: CL Chambers (Budleigh Salterton) 
 

Location: Council Chambers Station Road 
 

Proposal: Provision of altered/additional car parking facilities. 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This proposal is before the Committee because the recommendation is contrary 
to the views of all three Ward Members. 
 
The application is for the removal of a wall and hedge and construction of six 
parking spaces on part of a communal lawn serving eight existing flats in the old 
Council Chambers building. The parking spaces would be for the benefit of the 
occupants of the 8 flats and would supplement the five spaces retained at the rear 
of the building. A replacement hedge would be planted around the new spaces. 
 
The proposal would result in no loss of amenity to the occupants of the flats 
because a significant area of lawn would be retained in front and on the other side 
of the building. They would also benefit from improved parking and bin storage 
arrangements. Visually, the parking area would be seen in the context of cars 
parked on the road
[...]
he same size and species unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 (Reason - In the interests of amenity and to preserve and enhance the 
character and appearance of the area in accordance with Policies D1 (Design 
and Local Distinctiveness) and D2 (Landscape Requirements) of the East 
Devon Local Plan 2013-2031.) 

 
 4. The six parking spaces shown numbered 6-11 on drawing no. 100-11 shall not 

be used for any purpose other than the parking of vehicles. 
 (Reason - To ensure that adequate and safe provision is made for the 

occupiers and in the interests of highway safety in accordance with the 
requirements of Policy TC9 (Parking Provision in New Development) of the 
adopted East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031.) 

 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the aims of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 East Devon District 
Council works proactively with applicants to resolve all relevant planning concerns;  
however, in this case the application was deemed acceptable as submitted. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
  
100-09A Combined Plans 27.03.20 

  
100-11 Proposed Site Plan 16.03.20 

 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 68



Ward Tale Vale

Reference 20/1185/FUL

Applicant T & MJ Scarrott

Location Tale End Payhembury Honiton EX14 3HL

Proposal General purpose agricultural storage building

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 69

Agenda Item 10



 

20/1185/FUL  

  Committee Date: 7th October 2020 
 

Tale Vale 
(Payhembury) 
 

 
20/1185/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
06.08.2020 

Applicant: T & MJ Scarrott 
 

Location: Tale End Payhembury 
 

Proposal: General purpose agricultural storage building 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMAR
[...]
ason - To reflect the permission sought and to protect the amenity enjoyed 

by adjoining neighbours in accordance with Strategies 7 - Development in the 
Countryside and Policies D7 - Agricultural Buildings and Development, of the 
adopted East Devon Local Plan) and EN14 (Control of Pollution). 

 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the requirements of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 in determining this 
application, East Devon District Council has worked positively with the applicant to 
ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
  
3332/01 Proposed Combined 

Plans 
11.06.20 

  
3332/02 : site 
plan 

Combined Plans 11.06.20 

  
SM1 Location Plan 11.06.20 

 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 76



Ward Axminster

Reference 20/0753/FUL

Applicant Mr Hamid Hall

Location Former Natwest Bank Victoria Place Axminster
EX13 5AB

Proposal Demolition of existing single storey rear
extension and construction of terrace of 3 no.
dwellinghouses

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 77

Agenda Item 11



 

20/0753/FUL  

  Committee Date: 07.10.2020 
 

Axminster 
(Axminster) 
 

 
20/0753/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
24.06.2020 

Applicant: Mr Hamid Hall 
 

Location: Former Natwest Bank Victoria Place 
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing single storey rear extension and 
construction of terrace of 3 no. dwelling houses 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before Members as the officer recommendation differs from 
the view of the Ward Members. 
 
The proposal seeks planning consent for the creation of a terrace of three town 
houses and land to the rear of the former NatWest.  
 
Objections from the Conservation
[...]
aterial factors set out above it is thought that the development 
is acceptable from a neighbour impact perspective. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE 
 
 1. Notwithstanding the time limit to implement planning permission as prescribed by 

Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), 
this permission being retrospective as prescribed by Section 63 of the Act shall 
have been deemed to have been implemented on 31st July 2020. 

 (Reason - To comply with Section 63 of the Act.) 
 
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans listed at the end of this decision notice. 
 (Reason - For the avoidance of doubt.) 
 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the aims of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 East Devon District 
Council works proactively with applicants to resolve all relevant planning concerns;  
however, in this case the application was deemed acceptable as submitted. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
 
FS-002 B Combined Plans 04.08.20 

  
FS-002 C Combined Plans 04.08.20 

   
Location Plan 03.08.20 

 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 99



Ward Sidmouth Sidford

Reference 20/1516/VAR

Applicant Churchill Retirement Living

Location Green Close Drakes Avenue Sidford Sidmouth
EX10 9JU

Proposal Variation of Condition 1 (plans condition) and
condition 8 (tree protection) of planning consent
19/0996/VAR to include additional plan which
proposes the felling of a horse chestnut tree and
replacement with American sweetgum
(liquidamber) tree

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 100

Agenda Item 13



 

20/1516/VAR  

  Committee Date: 7th October 2020 
 

Sidmouth Sidford 
(Sidmouth) 
 

 
20/1516/VAR 
 

Target Date:  
16.10.2020 

Applicant: Churchill Retirement Living 
 

Location: Green Close Drakes Avenue 
 

Proposal: Variation of Condition 1 (plans condition) and condition 8 
(tree protection)  of planning consent 19/0996/VAR to 
include additional plan which proposes the felling of a 
horse chestnut tree and replacement with American 
sweetgum (liquidamber) tree 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The application is before committee as the officer recommendation is contrary to 
the view of the Town Council to a major development. 
 
This application seeks to vary the landscaping condition on an approved 40 bed 
later living development in Sidford that is already under construction. 
 
The proposal would allow for the removal of a chestnut tree (felled during the 
course of the application for safety reasons) to be replacement with a sweetgum 
tree.  
 
The previous chestnut tree on the site was considered to be in decline, and was 
subsequently storm damaged, and its replacement with an Extra Heavy Standard 
tree is supported by the Tree Officer. It is therefore considered that the proposal 
is acceptable subject to all previous conditions being re-imposed and planting of 
the replacement tree. 
 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Local Consultations 
 
Parish/Town Council 
Members were UNABLE TO SUPPORT the application for variation of Conditions 1 
and 8 for the following reasons: 
 

page 101



 

20/1516/VAR  

1) The loss of a maturing tree would result in a smaller young tree being planted 
detrimentally affecting the amenity of neighbouring residents. 
 
2) The loss of a maturing tree would be contrary to Policy 6 of the Sid Valley 
Neighbourhood Plan (Infill Development , Extensions and Trees) which states that 
"Development should be designed so as not to adversely impact on the amenities of 
its neighbours and should seek to protect any existing trees that contribute to the 
overall amenity of the area" 
 
3) The existence of the tree had 
[...]
UL

Applicant Mr B and Ms S Ingham and Lenygon

Location Runaway Courtlands Lane Exmouth EX8 5AB

Proposal Construction of detached garage incorporating
hall, wet room and first floor ancillary
accommodation

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 118

Agenda Item 16



 

17/1247/FUL  

  Committee Date: 7th October 2020 
 

Woodbury And 
Lympstone 
(LYMPSTONE) 
 

 
20/1529/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
26.07.2017 

Applicant: Mr B and Ms S Ingham and Lenygon 
 

Location: Runaway Courtlands Lane 
 

Proposal: Construction of detached garage incorporating hall, wet 
room and first floor ancillary accommodation 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before Members as the applicant is a Member of the Council. 
 
The application is identical to those submitted in 2014 and 2017 for the 
construction of a detached garage with ancillary accommodation over. 
 
The circumstances of the site are similar to the time of the situations in 2014 and 
2017, with the exception that an adjoining property (Chatterpark) has been 
designated as a locally listed building. However, given the Inspectors findings in 
2014 that the design and location of the proposal would not harm the local area, 
and given screening and distances between the site and Chatterpark, the proposal 
is not considered to be harmful to the setting or features of Chatterpark.  
 
Whilst the Neighbourhood Plan for Lympstone has been ‘Made’ since the previous 
consents, the proposal would not be contrary to any of its policies. 
 
In addition, given recent legislation changes to address the impact from Covid19, 
the 2017 consent would now benefit from an extension to the time that the 
application can be implemented until 1st May 2021. Given this, and given the lack 
of harm to the local area and Chatterpark, it is considered there is no reason to 
withhold the granting of p

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Online via the Zoom 

App. All Councillors and registered speakers will have been sent an 

appointment with the meeting link. on 7 October 2020 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 3.15 pm 
 
 
153    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 9 September 2020 were confirmed as a 
true record. 
 

154    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 156. 19/2197/MRES (Major) – TRINITY 
In accordance with the code of conduct for Councillors and Officers dealing with the 
planning matters as set out in the Constitution it was advised all Committee Members 
had been lobbied in respect of this planning application. 
 
Minute 158. 20/1185/FUL (Minor) – TALE VALE 
In accordance with the code of conduct for Councillors and Officers dealing with the 
planning matters as set out in the Constitution it was advised all Committee Members 
had been lobbied in respect of this planning application. 
 
Minute 159. 20/0753/FUL (Minor) - AXMINSTER. 
Councillor Geoff Pratt, Personal, Had attended meetings with Developers and Officers to 
discuss the Websters Site. 
 
Minute 161. 20/1516/VAR (Major) - SIDMOUTH SIDFORD. 
Councillor Colin Brown, Pecuniary, In accordance with the code of good practice for 
Councillors and Officers dealing with planning matters as set out in the Constitution 
Councillor Brown advised he was predetermined and was removed to the virtual lobby 
while this application was being discussed and did not participate in the debate or vote.. 
 
Minute 162. 20/1722/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH HALSDON. 
Councillor Olly Davey, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 162. 20/1722/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH HALSDON. 
Councillor Tony Woodward, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 

155    Planning appeals statistics  

 
The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report setting out 4 decisions notified 
and reported that 3 appeals had been dismissed and 1 allowed. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the appeal allowed for planning application 
19/1787/CPE – Site of Spillers Cottage, Shute.  The Development Manager referred to 
the Inspectorates decision to allow the appeal to grant consent of a Lawful Development 
Certificate determining the appellant had proven beyond reasonable doubt that the works 
had been commenced in the 1990’s. 



Planning Committee 7 October 2020 
 

 
156    19/2197/MRES (Major) - TRINITY  

 
Applicant: 
Bestic Ethelston School Foundation. 
 
Location: 
Land Adjacent To Lyme Road (Adjoining Uplyme Village Hall), Uplyme. 
 
Proposal: 
Construction of two storey school building; improvements to an existing access off Lyme 
Road, car parking, all weather pay and sports area, grassed playing field and associated 
infrastructure (Reserved Matters application seeking approval of access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale). 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per Officer recommendation. 
 

157    20/0607/FUL (Minor) - BUDLEIGH AND RALEIGH  

 
Applicant: 
CL Chambers (Budleigh Salterton) 
 
Location: 
Council Chambers, Station Road, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 6RL. 
 
Proposal: 
Provision of altered/additional car parking facilities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per Officer recommendation. 
 

158    20/1185/FUL (Minor) - TALE VALE  

 
Applicant: 
T & MJ Scarrott 
 
Location: 
Tale End, Payhembury, Honiton, EX14 3HL. 
 
Proposal: 
General purpose agricultural storage building. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per Officer recommendation. 
 

159    20/0753/FUL (Minor) - AXMINSTER  

 
Applicant: 
Mr Hamid Hall 
 
Location: 
Former Natwest Bank, Victoria Place, Axminster, EX13 5AB. 



Planning Committee 7 October 2020 
 

 
Proposal: 
Demolition of existing single storey rear extension and construction of terrace of 3 
dwellinghouses. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved contrary to Officer recommendation. 
 
Members determined that the public benefits from the proposal in terms of the improve 
appearance of the site/area, additional housing, sustainable nature of the development 
allowing the retention of the commercial use and enlivening of the area outweighed the 
less than substantial harm to the identified heritage assets.  Conditions delegated to the 
Head of Planning in consultation with the Planning Committee Chairman and Ward 
Members. 
 

160    20/1395/FUL (Minor) - SIDMOUTH TOWN  

 
Applicant: 
Mr Tim Drake. 
 
Location: 
Flat 1, Fernbrook, Convent Road, Sidmouth, EX10 8RB. 
 
Proposal: 
Alteration to front conservatory extension including increase in height (retrospective 
application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
Deferred for Officers to seek photographs from inside the flat at first floor to enable 
Members to fully consider the impact upon the occupiers of that dwelling. 
 

161    20/1516/VAR (Major) - SIDMOUTH SIDFORD  

 
Applicant: 
Churchill Retirement Living. 
 
Location: 
Green Close, Drakes Avenue, Sidford, EX10 9JU. 
 
Proposal: 
Variation of Condition 1 (plans condition) and Condition 8 (tree protection) of planning 
consent 19/0996/VAR to include additional plan which proposes the felling of a horse 
chestnut tree and replacement with American Sweetgum (liquidamber) tree. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per Officer recommendation but subject to the following additional condition 
and the Council’s Tree Officers being asked to consider the imposition of a Tree 
Preservation Order on the approved replacement tree: 
 
‘The replacement tree hereby shall be planted during the first available planting season 
and thereafter maintained for a period of 5 years.  Should the tree die during this period it 
shall be replaced during the next planting season with a specimen of the same size and 
species. 



Planning Committee 7 October 2020 
 

(Reason: In the interests of the visual appearance and amenity of the area in accordance 
with Policies D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness), D2 (Landscape Requirements), and 
D3 (Trees and Development Sites) of the adopted East Devon Local Plan.’ 
 

162    20/1722/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH HALSDON  

 
Applicant: 
Mr Richard Bartlett. 
 
Location: 
7 Belle Vue Road, Exmouth, EX8 3DR. 
 
Proposal: 
Construction of front porch. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per Officer recommendation. 
 

163    20/1683/FUL (Minor) - FENITON  

 
Applicant: 
Mrs Jo Lock. 
 
Location: 
6 Feniton Gardens, Feniton, Honiton, EX14 3DG. 
 
Proposal: 
Construction of single storey rear extension. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per Officer recommendation. 
 

164    20/1529/FUL (Minor) - WOODBURY AND LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: 
Mr B & Mrs S Ingham & Lenygon 
 
Location: 
Runaway, Courtlands Lane, Exmouth, EX8 5AB. 
 
Proposal: 
Construction of detached garage incorporating hall, wet room and first floor ancillary 
accommodation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per Officer recommendation. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
E Wragg (Chairman) 
S Chamberlain (Vice-Chairman) 



Planning Committee 7 October 2020 
 

K Bloxham 
C Brown 
O Davey 
B De Saram 
M Howe 
D Key 
K McLauchlan 
G Pook 
G Pratt 
P Skinner 
T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
P Arnott 
S Bond 
A Dent 
P Hayward 
S Jackson 
V Johns 
G Jung 
D Ledger 
A Moulding 
M Rixson 
I Thomas 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chris Rose, Development Manager 
Jeremy Ebdon, Principal Planning Officer (East) 
Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 
S Gazzard 
J Whibley 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


